

# 13-1296

*To Be Argued By:*  
H. GORDON HALL

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-1296**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

MICHAEL UNDERHILL,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

H. GORDON HALL  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
EDWARD CHANG  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issues .....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument .....	10
I. The requirements of Rule 11 do not apply to proceedings for the revocation of supervised release .....	10
A. Relevant facts.....	10
B. Governing law and standard of review ...	10
C. Discussion .....	12
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in imposing a consecutive sentence of 48 months for the supervised release violations.....	14
A. Relevant facts.....	14
B. Governing law and standard of review ...	14

1. Substantive reasonableness .....	14
2. Imposing consecutive sentences .....	15
C. Discussion.....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 395 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Cassesse</i> , 685 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 640 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 663 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. McCormick</i> , 58 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pelensky</i> , 129 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12, 13

<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 715 F.3d 451 (2d Cir. 2013) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) ....	16
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2012) .....	iv
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2012) .....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3583 (2012) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3742 (2012) .....	iv
21 U.S.C. § 846 (2012) .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012) .....	iv

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	iv
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1.....	9, 10, 11, 12

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3.....	16
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3.....	15, 16
